IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

Entered May 26, 1995

IN THE MATTER OF THE REAPPOINTMENT OF UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE CALVIN BOTLEY AS OF OCTOBER 31, 1995

GENERAL ORDER NO.1995- 7

ORDER

By the authority of 28 U.S.C. 631 <u>et seq.</u>; with the approval of the court, and after compliance with the requirements established by the Judicial Conference of the United States, it is

ORDERED that the Honorable Calvin Botley be, and he is reappointed as United States Magistrate Judge with official station at Houston, Texas at the salary fixed by law. The said Magistrate Judge shall enter upon the performance of his duties at 12:01 a.m. on the 31st day of October, 1995, provided that, prior to the commencement of such duties, he shall take the oath or affirmation as prescribed by 28 U.S.C. § 453 and 631(g).

The said United States Magistrate Judge is to hold the of f ice f or a term of eight (8) years f rom the date he assumes office unless sooner removed pursuant to the provisions of 28 U.S.C. 631(i).

The Clerk will furnish certified copies of this Order to the several divisions of this court, to United States Magistrate Judge Calvin Botley, and to the Director of the Administrative Office of the United States Courts, as provided by 28 U.S.C. § 631(h) .

DONE at Houston, Texas, this 26th day of May, 1995.

/Signed/ NORMAN W. BLACK Chief Judge